

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Saad Bin Khalid,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02307 (CRC)
)	
Merrick Garland; <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO AMEND THE OPINION AND ORDER PARTIALLY
GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TRANSFER CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY ITS ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL..... 4

 A. There is No Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion with the Court’s Order..... 5

 B. An Immediate Appeal Would Not Advance the Termination of this Litigation..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT TRANSFER PLAINTIFF’S NO FLY LIST CLAIMS..... 15

 A. Partial Transfer of Claims Is Not Condoned..... 15

 B. Transfer Is Not in the Interest of Justice..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Maqaleh v. Gates,
620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) 12, 13

American Beef Packers, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Commission,
711 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 16, 17

Ashraf–Hassan v. Embassy of France,
185 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2016) 3

Bigwood v. Defense Intelligence Agency,
770 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D.D.C. 2011) 3

**Busic v. Transportation Security Administration*,
62 F.4th 547 (D.C. Cir. 2023) *passim*

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 13, 20

Center for Nuclear Responsibility v. USNRC,
781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 15

Crowder v. Bierman, Geesing, & Ward LLC,
713 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2010) 11

Diocese of Winona v. Interstate Fire & Casualty Company,
89 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1996) 3

Durso v. Napolitano,
795 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C.) 8

Fikre v. FBI (“Fikre II”),
35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022) 7

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3

First Am. Corp. v. Al–Nahyan,
948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C.1996) 5

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.,
541 U.S. 567 (2004) 10

Hill v. Air Force,
795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 15

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,
 No. 99-197 (TFH), 2000 WL 673936 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2000) 5, 14

Ingersoll-Rand Company v. United States,
 780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 15

ITServe Alliance, Inc. v. Cuccinelli,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020) 15, 16

Janvey v. Proskauer Rose, LLP,
 59 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 16

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Energy Policy Development Group,
 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 5, 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Energy Policy Development Group,
 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002) 4, 5, 14

**Kashem v. Barr*,
 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) 7, 9, 10, 17

Latif v. Holder,
 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

Long v. Barr,
 451 F. Supp. 3d 507 (E.D. Va. 2020) 17, 18

Matar v. TSA,
 910 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 7

Material Supply International, Inc. v. Sunmatch Industries Company,
 No. 94-1184, 1997 WL 243223 (D.D.C. May 7, 1997) 3

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 12

Naartex Consulting Corporation v. Watt,
 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 16

Olivares v. TSA,
 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8

Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. De C.V.,
 247 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2017) 3

Roberts v. Napolitano,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff'd*, 463 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8

Salazar v. District of Columbia,
 685 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2010) 3

<i>Scherfen v. DHS</i> , No. 3:CV-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010)	8
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	12
<i>Tolson v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 5
<i>Tooley v. Bush</i> , No. 06–306, 2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. 2006)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hollander v. Clay</i> , 420 F. Supp. 853 (D.D.C. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>Virtual Defense and Development International, Inc. v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C.2001)	5
Statutes	
*28 U.S.C. § 1631	2, 4, 15
*28 U.S.C. § 1292	4, 5, 13
*49 U.S.C. § 46110	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
*Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52	2, 3
Other	
9C Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2582 (3d ed. 2009)	3
CAIR at a Glance, CAIR, https://www.cair.com/about_cair/cair-at-a-glance/ (last visited Apr. 17, 2023) ..	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 275, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11	16
